State of Georgia IFB #023-42
County of Hall

Waste-Refuse Coliection Services Annual Contract

This agreement, made and entered into this 27th day of August, 2021, by and between the Hall County
Board of Commissioners, 2875 Browns Bridge Road, Gainesville, GA 30504 {hereinafter referred to as
“County”) and Waste Pro of GA, Inc., 1405 Danielsville Road, Athens, GA 30601 (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

Witnesseth:

Whereas, the County intends to provide for Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract per IFB
#023-42, herein referred to as the “project” and has entered into an agreement for the necessary
services or products provided by the project, and;

Whereas, the contractor desires to perform the project.

Hall County’s Request for Proposal #023-42 issued on May 26, 2021, for Waste-Refuse Collection
Services Annual Contract, the bidders response on same {all originals are on file in the Hall County
Purchasmg Division, 2875 Browns Bridge Road, 4" Floor, Gainesville, GA 30504}, and this contract are
all incorporated into and made a part of this agreement by reference. This contract will become
effective upon execution of all documents.

Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, material, and equipment necessary to provide Waste-Refuse
Collection Services per the pricing contained on Attachment A, Price Schedule.

If any paragraph, sub-paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or any portion of this agreement be
declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction or if the provisions of any
part of this agreement as applied to any particular situation or set of circumstances shall be declared
invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity shall not be constructed to affect the portions of this
agreement not so held to be invalid, or the application of this agreement to other circumstances not so
held to be invalid. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the parties to this agreement to provide for
separate and divisible parts, and to hereby adopt any and all parts hereof as may not be held invalid for
any reason.



State of Georgia
County of Hall

IFB #023-42

Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day
and year first above written.

Subscribed and sworn to in our

presence this

day of
, 2021

Notary Comm. Exp.

Subscribed and sworn to in our

presence this
ua

day of
, 2021

St L 10-5-21

Notary Comm. Exp.

g,
SN R HERy 2,
~$‘ cf:’ ettt 2,
oy Q‘ .' Y "
&2 NOTARY *
L) i L4
. Conm, Expires o
ol MY ciober 5, 2021 ¢ g?
L
‘:%".'- PUBL‘C..‘;’&'
Y Pr reaess G
" W

Co
”"’Illlil{i;t'fm\\\‘\

\\\\i\‘\

{1

iy,

ey
i

5
i

2
K

Hall County, Georgia

By:

Richard Higgins, Chairman
Board of Commissioners

Woaste Pro of GA, Inc.

o b

Jerry \Ha rrison
Division Vice President




State of Georgia IFB #023-42
County of Hall
Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract
Attachment A
Price Schedule
ITEM WEEKLY MONTH
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION PRICE PRI CELY

Hall County Government Center Five weekly pick-ups and

1 2875 Browns Bridge Road vendor furnishing one $210.00 $909.30
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
Courthouse Annex Building Five weekly pick-ups and

2 116 Spring Street vendor furnishing one $210.00 $908.30
Gainesville, GA 30501 8 cu. yd. container
County Probation Services Two weekly pick-ups and

3 2318 Browns Bridge Road vendor furnishing one $84.00 $363.72
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
New Probation Office One weekly pick-up and

4 2314 Murphy Blvd vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
HCG Family Health Center One weekly pick-up and

5 2434 Olid Cornefia Hwy vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container
Building Maintenance One weekly pick-up and

8 1694 Barber Road vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Gainesville, GA 30507 8§ cu. yd. container
District I Health Office One weekly pick-up and

7 1350 Athens Street vendor furnishing one $31.50 $136.40
Gainesville, GA 30501 6 cu. yd. container
Hall County Library One weekly pick-up and

8 127 Main Street vendor furnishing one $31.50 $136.40
Gainesville, GA 30501 6 cu. yd. container
Spout Springs Branch Library One weekly pick-up and

g 6488 Spouts Springs Rd vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
North Hall Community Center One weekly pick-up and .

10 4175 Nopone Road vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Cainesville, GA 30508 8 cu. yd. container
Mulberry Cresk Community Ctr One weekly pick-up and

11 4491 J.M Turk Road vendor furnishing one $21.00 $50.93
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
East Hall Community Ctr One weekly pick-up and

12 3912 P. Davidson Road vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container




State of Georgia IFB #023-42
County of Hall
Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract
Attachment A
Price Schedule
ITEM WEEKLY MONTH
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION PRICE PRI CELY
Agriculture Center Two weekly pick-ups and
13 1855 Calvary Church Road vendor furnishing three $252 00 $1,091.16
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers
River Forks Park Two weekly pick-ups and
14 3500 Keith Bridge Road vendor furnishing two $168.00 $727 44
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. containers
Alien Creek Soccer Complex One weekly pick-up and
15 2500 Allen Creek Rd vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Cherokee Bhuffs One weekly pick-up and
16 5887 Blackjack Road vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container :
Spout Springs Water Reclamation Facility One weelly pick-up and
17 6818 Spout Springs Road vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container
Hall County Animal Shelter Three weekly pick-ups
18 1688 Barber Road and vendor furnishing one $126.00 $545.58
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Sheriffs Office - LEC One weekly pick-up and
19 28?9 Brcj;wns Bridge Road vendor furnzsha.ng one $42 .00 $181.86
Gainesville GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
Accessed via: 2912 Florence Drive
Hall County Sheriff Quartermaster One weekly pick-up and
20 1680 Barber Road vendor furnishing one $31.50 $136.40
Gainesville, GA 30507 6 cu. yd. container
Sheriffs Dept Training Center One weekly pick-up and
21 2684 Alien Creek Rd vendor furnishing one $31.50 $136.40
Gainesville, GA 30507 6 cu. yd. container
tall County Sheriff South Precinct One weekly pick-up and
22 7345 Cody Drive vendor furnishing ona $21.00 $90.93
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
Hall County Jail Five weekly pick-ups and
23 1700 Barber Road vendor furnishing three $630.00 $2,727.90
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers
Correctional Institution Two weekly pick-ups and
24 4698 Barber Road vendor furnishing three $252.00 $1,091.18
Gainesvilie, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers




State of Georgia IFB #023-42
County of Hall
Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract
Attachment A
Price Schedule
ITEM WEEKLY MONTHLY
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE

Emergency Operation Center One weekly pick-up and

25 470 Crescent Drive verdor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Gainesville, GA 30501 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Station - Maintenance Shop COne weekly pick-up and

26 2801 Allen Creek Rd vendor furnishing two $84.00 $363.72
Gainesvilie, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #1 One weekly pick-up and

27 2460 Athens Hwy vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu, yd. container
Fire Station #2 One weekly pick-up and

28 6012 Hulsey Rd vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Clermont, GA 30527 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #3 One weekly pick-up and

29 4660 Ledan Extension vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30506 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #4 One weekly pick-up and

30 2940 McEver Road vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30504 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #5 One weekly pick-up and

3 4187 Falcon Parkway vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #10 One weekly pick-up and

32 5608 Hwy 52 vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gillsville, GA 30543 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #11 One weekly pick-up and

33 5626 Bark Camp Dr vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Murraysvilie, GA 30564 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #12 One weekly pick-up and

34 4890 Winder Hwy vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #13 One weekly pick-up and

35 2709 Sardis Rd vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Gainesville, GA 30503 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #14 One weekly pick-up and

36 7065 Dove Point Lane vendor furnishing one $21.00 $90.93
Hoschton, GA 30548 4 cu. yd. container




State of Georgia IFB #023-42
County of Hall
Waste-Refuse Collection Services Annual Contract
Attachment A
Price Schedule
ITEM WEEKLY MONTHLY
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE

Fire Station #15 One weekly pick-up and

37 4219 Autry Spur vendor furnishing one $21.00 $50.93
Gainesville, GA 30506 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #16 One weekly pick-up and

38 4209 Shirley Rd vendor furnishing one $42.00 $181.86
Gainesville, GA 30508 8 cu. yd. container

19 EXT_”’T Co.ntainers: Solid Waste at any One weekly pi?k—up of $42.00 $181.86
lecation if found to be necessary 8 cu. yd. container
Ext tainers: R | dboard 0 kly pick-up of

40 ra Con -IREI.‘S ecyclable Cardboar ne weekly pt(?k up O $56.00 $242 48
at any location if found fo be necessary 8 cu. yd. container

MONTHLY
TOTAL $12,457.43
ANNUAL
TOTAL $149,489.16




