
 1 

Contract Summary Page 
 

 
Buyer: Chuck Pinney 
Contract Start Date: July 1, 2022 
Contract End Date: June 30, 2023 
Revision Date:  

 
023-42 
Waste-Refuse Collection Services Contract 
 
Vendor:  #10031054 
Waste Pro of GA, Inc. 
1405 Danielsville Rd,  
Athens, GA 30601 
Contact:  Bob Wolk, Regional Mktg Dir, Phone: 386-547-2350, Email: rwolk@wasteprousa.com 
Contact:  Mike Viers, Site Manager, Phone: 706-227-3222, Email: mviers@wasteprousa.com 
Contact: Lori Gaddy, Office Mgr, Phone: 706-227-3222, Email: lgaddy@wasteprousa.com 
Pay Terms: Net 30 Days    
Delivery Times: N/A 
 
  
Waste Collection Service for county departments with vendor furnishing all containers: 
 

 
 

Special Terms and Conditions 
 
32. Scope:  To provide for a basic purchase of Waste/Refuse Collection Services Contract with a 
guaranteed bid price for a 12-month Period. This contract will begin July 1, 2022 and be in effect until June 30, 
2023. 
 
33. Renewal: The successful bidder could be allowed two (2) renewals of this contract, all upon the same 
terms and conditions.   Price adjustment may be granted at the renewal date provided that when county 
notifies bidder of intent to renew contract, the successful bidder submits to Hall County an intent to extend 
agreement and any price changes requested for the renewal Period.  Hall County has the right to accept or 
reject the renewal and the price changes.   Rejection will result in a re-bid of this contract. 
 
34. Quantities:  Hall County shall not be required to purchase any minimum amount of Waste/Refuse 
Collection Services Contract during the contract Period. However, quantities ordered will be based on the 
needs of the county and will be priced per the contract pricing. 
 
35. Questions:  All questions concerning this invitation should be directed to the Buyer whose name appears 
on the cover page unless otherwise directed. 
 
37. Additional Waste/Refuse Collection Service Needs: Hall County reserves the right to competitively bid or 
negotiate with successful bidder; any new Waste/Refuse Collection Services item, not listed or defined herein. 
 



 2 

023-42 - Waste-Refuse Collection Services Revised: June 10, 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION  WEEKLY             

PRICE 
 MONTHLY       

PRICE 
Hall County Government Center Five weekly pick-ups and
2875 Browns Bridge Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
Courthouse Annex Building Five weekly pick-ups and
116 Spring Street vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30501 8 cu. yd. container
County Probation Services Two weekly pick-ups and
2318 Browns Bridge Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
New Probation Office One weekly pick-up and
2314 Murphy Blvd vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
HCG Family Health Center One weekly pick-up and
2434 Old Cornelia Hwy vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container
Building Maintenance One weekly pick-up and
1694 Barber Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
District II Health Office One weekly pick-up and
1350 Athens Street vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30501 6 cu. yd. container
Hall County Library One weekly pick-up and
127 Main Street vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30501 6 cu. yd. container
Spout Springs Branch Library One weekly pick-up and
6488 Spouts Springs Rd vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
North Hall Community Center One weekly pick-up and
4175 Nopone Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30506 8 cu. yd. container
Mulberry Creek Community Ctr One weekly pick-up and
4491 J.M Turk Road vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
East Hall Community Ctr One weekly pick-up and
3912 P. Davidson Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container

$181.86

12 $21.00 $90.93

$21.00 $90.93

11 $21.00 $90.93

9 $21.00 $90.93

10 $42.00

7 $31.50 $136.40

8 $31.50 $136.40

4 $42.00 $181.86

3 $84.00 $363.72

1 $210.00 $909.30

6 $42.00 $181.86

2 $210.00 $909.30

5



 3 

023-42 - Waste-Refuse Collection Services  Revised: June 10, 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION  WEEKLY             

PRICE 
 MONTHLY       

PRICE 
Agriculture Center Two weekly pick-ups and
1855 Calvary Church Road vendor furnishing three
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers
River Forks Park Two weekly pick-ups and
3500 Keith Bridge Road vendor furnishing two
Gainesville, GA 30504 8 cu. yd. containers
Allen Creek Soccer Complex One weekly pick-up and
2500 Allen Creek Rd vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Cherokee Bluffs One weekly pick-up and
5867 Blackjack Road vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container
Spout Springs Water Reclamation Facility One weekly pick-up and
6818 Spout Springs Road vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container
Hall County Animal Shelter Three weekly pick-ups
1688 Barber Road and vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Sheriff’s Office - LEC One weekly pick-up and
2859 Browns Bridge Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville GA 30504 8 cu. yd. container
Accessed via: 2912 Florence Drive
Hall County Sheriff Quartermaster One weekly pick-up and
1680 Barber Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 6 cu. yd. container
Sheriff’s Dept Training Center One weekly pick-up and
2684 Allen Creek Rd vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 6 cu. yd. container
Hall County Sheriff South Precinct One weekly pick-up and
7345 Cody Drive vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
Hall County Jail Five weekly pick-ups and
1700 Barber Road vendor furnishing three
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers
Correctional Institution Two weekly pick-ups and
1698 Barber Road vendor furnishing three
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. containers

22 $21.00 $90.93

21 $31.50 $136.40

20 $31.50 $136.40

19 $42.00 $181.86

23 $630.00 $2,727.90

24 $252.00 $1,091.16

17 $42.00 $181.86

18 $126.00 $545.58

16 $42.00 $181.86

15 $42.00 $181.86

14 $168.00 $727.44

13 $252.00 $1,091.16



 4 

023-42 - Waste-Refuse Collection Services  Revised: June 10, 2022 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION  WEEKLY             

PRICE 
 MONTHLY      

PRICE 
Emergency Operation Center One weekly pick-up and
470 Crescent Drive vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30501 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Rescue - Maintenance Shop One weekly pick-up and
2801 Allen Creek Rd vendor furnishing two
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Rescue Warehouse One weekly pick-up and
3144 Gillsville Hwy vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #1 - New Station One weekly pick-up and
3126 Gillsville Hwy vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #1 - Old Station One weekly pick-up and
2460 Athens Hwy vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30507 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #2 One weekly pick-up and
6012 Hulsey Rd vendor furnishing one
Clermont, GA 30527 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #3 One weekly pick-up and
4660 Ledan Extension vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30506 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #4 One weekly pick-up and
2940 McEver Road vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30504 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #5 One weekly pick-up and
4187 Falcon Parkway vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 8 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #10 One weekly pick-up and
5608 Hwy 52 vendor furnishing one
Gillsville, GA 30543 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #11 One weekly pick-up and
5626 Bark Camp Dr vendor furnishing one
Murraysville, GA 30564 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #12 One weekly pick-up and
4890 Winder Hwy vendor furnishing one
Flowery Branch, GA 30542 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #13 One weekly pick-up and
2709 Sardis Rd vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30503 4 cu. yd. container

26A $42.00 $181.86

33 $21.00 $90.93

32 $21.00 $90.93

34 $21.00 $90.93

35 $21.00 $90.93

$42.00 $181.86

30 $21.00 $90.93

29 $21.00 $90.93

31

28 $21.00 $90.93

27 $21.00 $90.93

27A $21.00 $90.93

26 $84.00 $363.72

25 $42.00 $181.86



 5 

023-42 - Waste-Refuse Collection Services  Revised: June 10, 2022 
 
 

 
 

  
 

ITEM 
NO. LOCATION SERVICE DESCRIPTION  WEEKLY             

PRICE 
 MONTHLY        

PRICE 
Fire Station #14 One weekly pick-up and
7065 Dove Point Lane vendor furnishing one
Hoschton, GA 30548 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #15 One weekly pick-up and
4219 Autry Spur vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30506 4 cu. yd. container
Fire Station #16 One weekly pick-up and
4209 Shirley Rd vendor furnishing one
Gainesville, GA 30506 8 cu. yd. container
Extra Containers:  Solid Waste at any One weekly pick-up of
location if found to be necessary 8 cu. yd. container
Extra Containers:  Recyclable Cardboard One weekly pick-up of
at any location if found to be necessary 8 cu. yd. container

MONTHLY 
TOTAL $13,154.56

ANNUAL 
TOTAL $157,854.72

40 $56.00 $242.48

39 $42.00 $181.86

36 $21.00 $90.93

38 $42.00

$21.00 $90.93

$181.86

37


	Contract Start Date: July 1, 2022
	Contract End Date: June 30, 2023
	Revision Date:
	Waste-Refuse Collection Services Contract

	Waste Pro of GA, Inc.
	Contact: Lori Gaddy, Office Mgr, Phone: 706-227-3222, Email: lgaddy@wasteprousa.com


